

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/18/2018 8:00 AM
No. 51076-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE MARRIAGE OF:

CHARLES M. MCBETH,

Appellant,

and

RUBY KETSCHAU,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Law Office of Charles R. Horner,
PLLC

Charles R. Horner
WSBA No. 27504
Attorney for Appellant

1001 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
206-381-8454
crhornerpllc@qwestoffice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. <u>Assignments of Error.</u>	1
B. <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.</u>	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. <u>Pertinent Events in Parties' Relationship.</u>	6
B. <u>Trial Procedure.</u>	16
C. <u>Trial Court's Disposition of the Issues.</u>	24
III. ARGUMENT	26
A. <u>Applicable Standards of Review.</u>	26
B. <u>Purpose and Elements of Committed Intimate Relationship Doctrine.</u>	27
C. <u>The Trial Court's Findings and Conclusions are Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and Legally Erroneous and This Court Should Hold No CIR Existed as a Matter of Law.</u>	32
1. The parties were not cohabitating at the time of Ketschau's purchase of the Spanaway home.	33
2. There was no reasonable inference of intent by both parties to be in a CIR at the time of the Spanaway home's purchase.	34

3.	The trial court erred as a matter of law in finding cohabitation and pooling in relation to the purchase of the Spanaway home.	35
4.	There was no substantial evidence of pooling after the parties began cohabiting to support the existence of a CIR.	37
5.	Cohabitation was not sufficiently continuous to establish a CIR.	39
B.	<u>The Trial Court’s Application of the CIR Doctrine to McBeth’s Premarital Pension Additions Was Prejudicial and Not Harmless Error.</u>	39
C.	<u>The Trial Court Failed to Consider McBeth’s Statute of Limitations Defense to CIR, Which Should Have Been Held to Bar Ketschau’s CIR Claim.</u>	42
D.	<u>A Contractual Theory that Ketschau Proffered at Trial Was Irrelevant to Support the Result.</u>	45
E.	<u>If The Court Finds a CIR Existed Before McBeth Took a Loan from His 401(k), It Should Remand for Characterization and Equitable Distribution of That Debt.</u>	46
F.	<u>The Court Should Order on Remand that Further Proceedings Be Conducted Before a Different Trial Judge.</u>	47
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
I. Table of Cases	
<i>Beam v. Beam</i> , 18 Wn.App. 444, 569 P.2d 719 (1977)	30
<i>Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128 (1968)	26
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	27
<i>Ellis v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 356 F.3d 1198, 1211 (9th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>In re Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995)	2, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Contested Election of Schoessler</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000)	26
<i>In re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wn.App. 746, 762, 947 P.2d 745 (1997)	47
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)	43
<i>In re Kelly and Moesslang</i> , 170 Wn.App. 722, 287 P.3d 12 (2012)	42
<i>In re Marriage of Byerley and Cail</i> , 183 Wn.App. 677, 334 P.3d 108 (2014)	27-28, 29, 30, 40, 42, 43
<i>In re Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn.App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984)	28

<i>In re Marriage of Miracle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 137, 675 P.2d 1229 (1984)	31
<i>In re Marriage of Neumiller</i> , 183 Wn.App. 914, 335 P.3d 1019 (2014)	42
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000)	27-28, 30-31, 32, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Shannon</i> , 55 Wn.App. 137, 777 P.2d 8 (1989)	40
<i>In re Marriage of Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968)	26
<i>In re Meretricious Relationship of Caldwell</i> , 67734-9-I, slip op. (Wn.Ct.App. July 29, 2013)	32, 38
<i>In re Meretricious Relationship of Long and Fregeau</i> , 158 Wn.App. 919, 244 P.3d 26 (2010)	35
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	47-48
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006)	26
<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn.App. 176, 945 P.2d 214 (1997)	27
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)	45
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn.App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972)	47
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn.App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	47
<i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986)	45

II. Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(3)	42, 46
RCW 19.36.010	46
RCW 26.09.080	3, 29, 39, 40-41, 42, 43, 50
RCW 26.16.030(4)	22
